

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Plaintiffs Clean Air Council, S.B., through his Guardian Danecia Berrian, and B.B., through his Guardians Diane and Thomas Berman (collectively, "Plaintiffs") submit this response in opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss (ECF No. 18) to respectfully request that the Court deny the motion because Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint states a clear claim for relief.

Dated: April 19, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Michael D. Hausfeld

Michael D. Hausfeld

Braden Beard

Michaela Spero

HAUSFELD LLP

1700 K Street, NW, Suite 650

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 540-7200
mhausfeld@hausfeld.com
bbeard@hausfeld.com
mspero@hausfeld.com

Katie R. Beran
HAUSFELD LLP
325 Chestnut Street, Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 985-3270
kberan@hausfeld.com

Seth R. Gassman
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery Street
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
415-633-1908
sgassman@hausfeld.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CLEAN AIR COUNCIL,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:17-cv-04977-PD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claims. | 3 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Properly Draw on the Expertise of the Judiciary to “Say What the Law Is.” | 4 |
| B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Concrete, Imminent, and Particularized Injuries..... | 5 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to Defendants’ Conduct. | 7 |
| D. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable by This Court..... | 10 |
| II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe..... | 12 |
| A. The Procedural Mandates of the APA Are Irrelevant..... | 13 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Readily Satisfy the Third Circuit Ripeness Test for Declaratory Judgment Actions..... | 16 |
| III. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Violation of Due Process..... | 20 |
| A. State-Created Danger. | 20 |
| B. Violations of Rights to Life, Liberty, Bodily Integrity, Personal Security, and Property..... | 25 |
| C. Violation of Right to Life-Sustaining Climate System..... | 28 |
| IV. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Violation of the Public Trust Doctrine..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A v. Nutter</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 341 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... | 9 |
| <i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 17 |
| <i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 35 |
| <i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)..... | 27 |
| <i>Armstrong World Indus. v. Adams</i> , 961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992) | 17 |
| <i>Arnold v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Bel Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)..... | 10 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bright v. Westmoreland Cty.</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006) | 21, 24 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... | 8, 10 |

Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012).....10

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....11, 13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....5

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....4

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997).....5, 11

Cnty. Bankers v. F.D.I.C.,
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....9

Commonwealth of Mass. v. Andrus,
594 F.2d 872 (1st Cir. 1979).....33

In re Complaint of Steuart Transportation Company,
495 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Va. 1980)33

Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.,
582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)8, 10

Conner v. U.S. Dept. of the Int.,
73 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (D. Nev. 1999).....32, 34

Cooper v. Aaron,
358 U.S. 1 (1958).....4

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....20

Davis v. Morton,
469 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1972)32

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....21

Khodara Envtl., Inc. ex rel. Eagle Envtl., L.P. v. Burch,
 245 F. Supp. 2d 695 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....14

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....20

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....6

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....10, 11

Germania Iron Co. v. United States,
 58 F. 334 (8th Cir. 1893)32

Griswold v. Connecticut,
 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....29

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....11

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....6

Hawaii v. Trump,
 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)16

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....6

Illinois Cent. Railroad Co. v. Illinois,
 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....32

Jaffee v. United States,
 592 F.2d 712 (3d Cir. 1979)13

Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014).....14

Johnsrud v. Carter,
 620 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1980)15, 16

Juliana v. United States,
 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)9

Kedra v. Schroeter,
 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017)20, 21, 23

Khodara Envtl., Inc. v. Blakey,
 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004)7, 14, 17

Kneipp v. Tedder,
 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)23, 24

L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia,
 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016)21, 22, 23, 24

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....29

Lincoln v. Vigil,
 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....14

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....29

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3, 7

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)4

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6, 8, 12

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....28

McKoy v. Spencer,
 271 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2017).....14

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....29

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Mitchum v. Hurt</i> , 73 F.3d 30 (3d Cir. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... | 29 |
| <i>Morrow v. Balaski</i> , 719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013) | 24 |
| <i>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Department</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000) | 25 |
| <i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980) | 31 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982) | 19 |
| <i>NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001) | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)..... | 28, 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resource Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... | 17 |
| <i>Phillips v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) | 24, 26 |
| <i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 29 |

Planned Parenthood of South Eastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....28, 29

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....30, 32

Rivas v. City of Passaic,
365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004)23

Rochin v. California,
342 U.S. 165 (1952).....29

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....29

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....30

Rosciano v. Sonchik,
No. CIV 01-0472, 2002 WL 32166630 (D. Ariz. Sept. 9, 2002).....21

Ross v. United States,
910 F.2d 1422 (7th Cir. 1990)25

Salvation Army v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs of State of N.J.,
919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990)18

Schuchardt v. President of the United States,
839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)6

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....6

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....29

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....6

St. Bernard Par. Gov’t v. United States,
121 Fed. Cl. 687 (2015).....27

Step-Saver Data Sys., Inc. v. Wyse Tech.,
912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990)17, 19

Stoneking v. Bradford Area Sch. Dist.,
882 F.2d 720 (3d Cir. 1989)27

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....11

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Obusek,
72 F.3d 1148 (3d Cir. 1995)17, 18, 19

Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012)14, 15

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....15

U.S. v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.,
565 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (E.D. Cal. 2008)34

*United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land Situated in City of Boston, Suffolk
Cty., Com. of Mass.*,
523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981).....32

United States v. Beebe,
127 U.S. 338 (1888).....32

United States v. CB & I Constructors, Inc.,
685 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2012)32

United States v. Merco Const. Engineers, Inc.,
No. CV 08-3609 PA, 2010 WL 1068413 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2010).....34

United States v. Ruby Co.,
588 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1978)34

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....7

Urgenda Foundation v. The State of the Netherlands,
C/09/456689/HA ZA 13-1396 (24 June 2015).....30

Van Orden v. Bor. of Woodstown,
5 F. Supp. 3d 676 (D.N.J. 2014).....22, 25

Vargas v. City of Philadelphia,
783 F.3d 962 (3d Cir. 2015)26

W. Indian Co. v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands,
844 F.2d 1007 (3d Cir. 1988)35

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....31

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....13, 14

Wigton v. Berry,
949 F. Supp. 2d 616 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....13, 15

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991).....8

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....29

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982).....26

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....4, 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....14

5 U.S.C. § 702.....13, 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 704.....15

5 U.S.C. § 706.....13

Other Authorities

First Amendment.....15

Fifth Amendment14
Bill of Rights28
